Swimming Report 2022

School Swimming Carnival 2022

The school swimming carnival was held on Monday the 7t of February at Des Renford Pool, Maroubra in what
marks the beginning of the GPS swimming season. Despite weather concerns and Covid,” 900 boys attended the
carnival with a strong contingent of parent supporters. Congratulations to all participants and record holders.
Excellent effort from our 4 x 100 m medley GPS relay team of Adam Davies, Jasun Xu, Edwin Cho and Jaden Yi,




Results Summary:

Age Champions

12 years — Kester Jan
13 years — Mark Yan

14 years — Jiazi Chen
15 years — Jinu Shin

16 years — Jasun Xu

17 years — Edwin Cho
18 years — Adam Davies

House points:

PLACE TEAM TOTAL EXTRAS G.?g‘.::l D
1 Saxby 246 0 246
2 Torrington 109 0 109
3 Fairland 82 0 82
4 McKay 82 0 82
5 Rubie 82 0 82
6 Eedy 77 0 77
Record Holders :
Backstroke 50-100m
DIVISION COMPETITOR TEAM RESULT DATE
12_U Male Ryan CHAI Saxby 0'37.13 Mins 7/02/2022
13 Male Jiazi CHEN Torrington 0'34.91 Mins 1/02/2021
14 Male David KIM Eedy 0'33.00 Mins 1/02/2021
15 Male David Min Kyo KIM Eedy 0'31.41 Mins 7/02/2022
16 Male Christian HADDO Eedy 1'10.70 Mins 3/02/2014
17 Male lke MATSUOKA McKay 1'08.68 Mins 3/02/2020

18_0 Male lke MATSUOKA McKay 1'12.19 Mins 1/02/2021



Breaststroke 50-100m

DIVISION COMPETITOR
12_U Male Kester JAN
13 Male Nathan WANG
14 Male William (Geon) LEE
15 Male Andrew REIS
16 Male Andrew REIS
17 Male Benjamin CHOW
18_0 Male Adam Xian DAVIES

Butterfly 50-100m

DIVISION COMPETITOR
12_U Male Kester JAN

13 Male Jiazi CHEN

14 Male Jiazi CHEN

15 Male Jinu SHIN

16 Male Ellis LOUIE

17 Male Thomas MILLER
18_0 Male lke MATSUOKA

Freestyle 100m

DIVISION COMPETITOR
12_U Male James LUO

13 Male Kazuo NAKAMURA

14 Male Jiazi CHEN

15 Male Christian HADDO

16 Male Kalem BEST

17 Male Thomas MILLER
18_0 Male Adam Xian DAVIES

TEAM
Saxby
Rubie
Rubie
Eedy
Eedy
Rubie

Rubie

TEAM
Saxby
Torrington
Torrington
Saxby
Eedy
Torrington

McKay

TEAM
McKay
McKay
Torrington
Eedy
McKay
Torrington

Rubie

RESULT

0'40.49 Mins

0'37.69 Mins

0'34.78 Mins

'33.44 Mins

1'10.00 Mins

1'05.00 Mins

1'13.40 Mins

RESULT

0'35.50 Mins

0'31.15 Mins

0'29.05 Mins

0'28.62 Mins

1'03.90 Mins

1'02.25 Mins

1'05.03 Mins

RESULT

1'09.00 Mins

1'05.05 Mins

0'59.29 Mins

0'58.30 Mins

0'59.00 Mins

0'55.57 Mins

1'00.92 Mins

DATE

7/02/2022

6/02/2017

1/02/2016

3/02/2004

8/02/2005

8/02/2005

7/02/2022

DATE

7/02/2022

1/02/2021

7/02/2022

7/02/2022

3/02/2004

3/02/2004

1/02/2021

DATE

3/02/2014

14/02/2011

10/02/2022

4/02/2013

2/02/2015

3/02/2004

7/02/2022



Freestyle 200m

DIVISION
12_U Male
13 Male
14 Male
15 Male
16 Male
17 Male

18_0 Male

Freestyle 400m

DIVISION
15_U Male
16 Male
17 Male

18_0 Male

Freestyle 50m

DIVISION
12_U Male
13 Male
14 Male
15 Male
16 Male
17 Male

18_0 Male

COMPETITOR

James LUO

Patrick YI

Patrick Y1

Jake ROWLANDS

Christian HADDO

Thomas MILLER

lke MATSUOKA

COMPETITOR

Jake ROWLANDS

Andrew REIS

G BREWER

Derek SAE-JONG

COMPETITOR

James LUO

Jiazi CHEN

Jiazi CHEN

Jaden YI

Jaden YI

Thomas MILLER

Adam Xian DAVIES

TEAM
McKay
Fairland
Fairland
Rubie
Eedy
Torrington

McKay

TEAM
Rubie
Eedy

Fairland

Torrington

TEAM
McKay
Torrington
Torrington
Torrington
Torrington
Torrington

Rubie

RESULT

2'31.00 Mins

2'23.94 Mins

2'17.41 Mins

2'10.00 Mins

2'10.00 Mins

2'05.41 Mins

2'21.50 Mins

RESULT

4'38.02 Mins

4'26.33 Mins

4'12.00 Mins

5'48.77 Mins

RESULT

31.50 Secs

26.90 Secs

26.18 Secs

26.39 Secs

26.06 Secs

25.18 Secs

25.81 Secs

DATE

3/02/2014

6/02/2017

5/02/2018

3/02/2014

3/02/2014

3/02/2004

1/02/2021

DATE

3/02/2014

8/02/2005

31/01/1976

4/02/2020

DATE

3/02/2014

1/02/2021

7/02/2022

3/02/2020

1/02/2021

3/02/2004

7/02/2022



Freestyle 800m

DIVISION COMPETITOR
16_U Male B EBEL

17 Male S CROFT
18_0 Male Titus ZHAO

Individual Medley 200-400m

DIVISION COMPETITOR

16_U Male Andrew REIS
17 Male David GOH

18_0 Male Derek SAE-JONG

TEAM
Rubie
McKay

Torrington

TEAM
Eedy
Rubie

Torrington

RESULT

9'16.34 Mins

9'30.91 Mins

12'35.01 Mins

RESULT

2'28.00 Mins

5'45.00 Mins

6'31.24 Mins

DATE

31/01/2003

31/01/2003

4/02/2020

DATE

8/02/2005

6/02/2018

4/02/2020



SBHS Sports Assembly GPS Swimming Leadership Function 2022

Congratulations to Adam Davies (Co C) and Jason Yan (Co C) who represented our school at the swimming
leadership function on Thursday night at St Joseph’s College. Adam’s speech at the GPS function and Jason’s
speech at the Schools sports assembly both focused on TEAM work, the unique nature of the GPS competition,
the importance of hard work and a never give up attitude. Well done boys.

Carnival 1 - SHORE SCHOOL

The AAGPS Swimming season commenced last Friday night at Shore’s new Olympic pool, and for some of the
boys, it was the first of many GPS carnivals. The senior boys acted as great role models and leaders by
introducing the new and younger boys to the culture of High Spirit and GPS Swimming with comraderie. The
Junior and Intermediate Division performed very successfully by earning an impressive 22 placings and show
great promise for future carnivals and seasons. Congratulations to all who swam and coming out to Shore to
represent the Brown and Blue.

Age Event Placing |[Name

12 50m Freestyle 1 Ryan Chai

14 50m Freestyle 1 Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
12 50m Breastroke 1 Ryan Chai

17 50m Breastroke 1 Jaden Yi

15 4x50m Medley Relay |1 Jason Yu, John Hong, David Kim, Jinu Shin
12 50m Backstroke 1 Ryan Chai

14 50m Backstroke 1 Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
16 50m Backstroke 1 Brian Cho

12 50m Butterfly 1 Ryan Chai

14 50m Butterfly 1 Jiazi (Matthew) Chen




Carnival 2 - SHORE SCHOOL

The second swimming carnival of the 2022 AAGPS swimming season took place last Friday evening at the
Shore school. This second meet showed the boys building on their performances with particularly strong
performances from the Junior and Intermediate Divisions continuing their strong momentum from the first
competition. The meet was highlighted by four consecutive wins in the championship 50m butterfly, reflecting
strong performances and efforts from the junior boys. Jiazi Chen also swum brilliantly winning in the 50m
butterfly, backstroke and freestyle and taking second in the 50m breaststroke in the 14s age group.
Congratulations to all boys who competed.

Age Event Place Name

12 50m Freestyle division 1 Ryan Chai
15 50m Freestyle division 1 John Hong
14 50m Freestyle 1 Jiazi Chen
12 50m Breaststroke 1 Jan Kester
12 50m Backstroke 1 Ryan Chai
14 50m Backstroke 1 Jiazi chen
12 50m Butterfly 1 Jan Kester
13 50m Butterfly 1 Mark Yan
14 50m Butterfly 1 Jiazi Chen
15 50m Butterfly 1 Jinu Shin

Carnival 3 - SOPAC

For the third GPS Swimming Carnival at SOPAC, the boys followed through their success from the last two
carnivals at SHORE and once again performed very impressively. Now in the third week of racing, the swimmers
have become accustomed to the GPS atmosphere by warming up and marshalling early. It was wonderful to see
the senior swimmers being great role models by not only lending out their support to their relay teammates, but
also to the rest of the junior swimmers. Results wise, the Junior and Intermediate Division are now placed 4t and
31 respectively — an amazing testament of their hard work and determination. Congratulations to all who swam
and | hope are motivated for the next carnival in 2 weeks.

Age Event Placing [Name

17 50m Freestyle Division 1 Edwin Cho

14 50m Freestyle Championship 1 Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
12 50m Breastroke 1 Kester Jan

15 50m Breastroke 1 Jinu Shin

17 50m Breatsroke 1 Jaden Yi

18 50m Breastroke 1 Adam Davies

12 50m Backstroke 1 Kester Jan

14 50m Backstroke 1 Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
15 50m Backstroke 1 David Kim

12 50m Butterfly 1 Kester Jan

14 50m Butterfly 1 Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
15 50m Butterfly 1 Jinu Shin




Carnival 4 - SOPAC

The fourth swimming carnival of the 2022 AAGPS swimming season began two weeks ago, on Friday evening at
Sydney Olympic Park Aquatic Centre. This was the second GPS competition at SOPAC and the boys began
strongly, with a collective five first places in the 50 and 100 metres freestyle events which were the first individual
events of the meet. The boy’s strong performance was followed up by strong performances in the 50m
breaststroke and backstroke. This was then succeeded by a win in the 12 years 50m butterfly. A successful
round of relays then capped off the end of the meet, with the boys left tired but happy with their performances.

Age Event Place Name

14 100m freestyle 1 Jiazi Chen
15 100m freestyle 1 Jinu Shin
12 50m freestyle 1 Jan Kester
14 50m freestyle 1 Jiazi Chen
15 50m freestyle 1 Jinu Shin
12 50m butterfly 1 Jan Kester

Carnival 5 - SOPAC

The fifth and final swimming carnival of the 2022 AAGPS swimming season was held in front of a huge HIGH
and GPS support base. The atmosphere was electric with a lot of pressure for swimmers to go push through the
pain barrier and quality for the GPS team to compete at CIS and hopefully NSW All schools. Our no 1 placings
included:

Age Event Place Name

14 50 m freestyle 1 Jiazi Chen
12 50 m backstroke 1 Ryan Chai
14 50 m back stroke 1 Jazi Chen
12 50 m Butterfly 1 Kester Jan
14 50 m butterfly 1 Chiazi Chen




The following 10 boys gained selection in the GPS team:

12 years - Kester Jan and Ryan Chai
13 years - Mark Yan

14 years - Jiazi Chen

15 years- Jinu Shin and David Kim
16 years - Ross Zhou

17 years - Jaden Yi and Jaden Luu
18 years - Adam Davies

The following four boys gained selection to complete in the CIS team at NSW All Schools:

Ryan Chai 2nd in 12yo 50 back

Jiazi Chen 3rd in 14yo 100 free and 5th 50 free
Kester Jan 3rd in 12yo 50 breast

Adam Davies 5th in both 17yo 50 breast & 100 breast

Congratulations to all swimmers

P Loizou (MIC Swimming)
Jason Yan and Adam Davies (GPS swimming Co Captains)
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