# **Swimming Report 2022**



#### **School Swimming Carnival 2022**

The school swimming carnival was held on Monday the 7<sup>th</sup> of February at Des Renford Pool, Maroubra in what marks the beginning of the GPS swimming season. Despite weather concerns and Covid,` 900 boys attended the carnival with a strong contingent of parent supporters. Congratulations to all participants and record holders. Excellent effort from our 4 x 100 m medley GPS relay team of Adam Davies, Jasun Xu, Edwin Cho and Jaden Yi,





# **Results Summary:**

## **Age Champions**

12 years – Kester Jan

13 years – Mark Yan

14 years – Jiazi Chen

15 years – Jinu Shin

16 years – Jasun Xu

17 years – Edwin Cho

18 years – Adam Davies

## House points:

PLACE	TEAM	TOTAL	EXTRAS	GRAND TOT.
1	Saxby	246	0	246
2	Torrington	109	0	109
3	Fairland	82	0	82
4	McKay	82	0	82
5	Rubie	82	0	82
6	Eedy	77	0	77

#### **Record Holders:**

#### Backstroke 50-100m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
12_U Male	Ryan CHAI	Saxby	0'37.13 Mins	7/02/2022
13 Male	Jiazi CHEN	Torrington	0'34.91 Mins	1/02/2021
14 Male	David KIM	Eedy	0'33.00 Mins	1/02/2021
15 Male	David Min Kyo KIM	Eedy	0'31.41 Mins	7/02/2022
16 Male	Christian HADDO	Eedy	1'10.70 Mins	3/02/2014
17 Male	Ike MATSUOKA	McKay	1'08.68 Mins	3/02/2020
18_O Male	Ike MATSUOKA	McKay	1'12.19 Mins	1/02/2021

#### Breaststroke 50-100m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
12_U Male	Kester JAN	Saxby	0'40.49 Mins	7/02/2022
13 Male	Nathan WANG	Rubie	0'37.69 Mins	6/02/2017
14 Male	William (Geon) LEE	Rubie	0'34.78 Mins	1/02/2016
15 Male	Andrew REIS	Eedy	'33.44 Mins	3/02/2004
16 Male	Andrew REIS	Eedy	1'10.00 Mins	8/02/2005
17 Male	Benjamin CHOW	Rubie	1'05.00 Mins	8/02/2005
18_O Male	Adam Xian DAVIES	Rubie	1'13.40 Mins	7/02/2022

### Butterfly 50-100m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
12_U Male	Kester JAN	Saxby	0'35.50 Mins	7/02/2022
13 Male	Jiazi CHEN	Torrington	0'31.15 Mins	1/02/2021
14 Male	Jiazi CHEN	Torrington	0'29.05 Mins	7/02/2022
15 Male	Jinu SHIN	Saxby	0'28.62 Mins	7/02/2022
16 Male	Ellis LOUIE	Eedy	1'03.90 Mins	3/02/2004
17 Male	Thomas MILLER	Torrington	1'02.25 Mins	3/02/2004
18_O Male	Ike MATSUOKA	McKay	1'05.03 Mins	1/02/2021

## Freestyle 100m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
12_U Male	James LUO	McKay	1'09.00 Mins	3/02/2014
13 Male	Kazuo NAKAMURA	McKay	1'05.05 Mins	14/02/2011
14 Male	Jiazi CHEN	Torrington	0'59.29 Mins	10/02/2022
15 Male	Christian HADDO	Eedy	0'58.30 Mins	4/02/2013
16 Male	Kalem BEST	McKay	0'59.00 Mins	2/02/2015
17 Male	Thomas MILLER	Torrington	0'55.57 Mins	3/02/2004
18_O Male	Adam Xian DAVIES	Rubie	1'00.92 Mins	7/02/2022

### Freestyle 200m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
12_U Male	James LUO	McKay	2'31.00 Mins	3/02/2014
13 Male	Patrick YI	Fairland	2'23.94 Mins	6/02/2017
14 Male	Patrick YI	Fairland	2'17.41 Mins	5/02/2018
15 Male	Jake ROWLANDS	Rubie	2'10.00 Mins	3/02/2014
16 Male	Christian HADDO	Eedy	2'10.00 Mins	3/02/2014
17 Male	Thomas MILLER	Torrington	2'05.41 Mins	3/02/2004
18_O Male	Ike MATSUOKA	McKay	2'21.50 Mins	1/02/2021

### Freestyle 400m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
15_U Male	Jake ROWLANDS	Rubie	4'38.02 Mins	3/02/2014
16 Male	Andrew REIS	Eedy	4'26.33 Mins	8/02/2005
17 Male	G BREWER	Fairland	4'12.00 Mins	31/01/1976
18_O Male	Derek SAE-JONG	Torrington	5'48.77 Mins	4/02/2020

## Freestyle 50m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
12_U Male	James LUO	McKay	31.50 Secs	3/02/2014
13 Male	Jiazi CHEN	Torrington	26.90 Secs	1/02/2021
14 Male	Jiazi CHEN	Torrington	26.18 Secs	7/02/2022
15 Male	Jaden YI	Torrington	26.39 Secs	3/02/2020
16 Male	Jaden YI	Torrington	26.06 Secs	1/02/2021
17 Male	Thomas MILLER	Torrington	25.18 Secs	3/02/2004
18_O Male	Adam Xian DAVIES	Rubie	25.81 Secs	7/02/2022

## Freestyle 800m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
16_U Male	B EBEL	Rubie	9'16.34 Mins	31/01/2003
17 Male	S CROFT	McKay	9'30.91 Mins	31/01/2003
18_O Male	Titus ZHAO	Torrington	12'35.01 Mins	4/02/2020

### Individual Medley 200-400m

DIVISION	COMPETITOR	TEAM	RESULT	DATE
16_U Male	Andrew REIS	Eedy	2'28.00 Mins	8/02/2005
17 Male	David GOH	Rubie	5'45.00 Mins	6/02/2018
18_O Male	Derek SAE-JONG	Torrington	6'31.24 Mins	4/02/2020

# SBHS Sports Assembly GPS Swimming Leadership Function 2022

Congratulations to Adam Davies (Co C) and Jason Yan (Co C) who represented our school at the swimming leadership function on Thursday night at St Joseph's College. Adam's speech at the GPS function and Jason's speech at the Schools sports assembly both focused on TEAM work, the unique nature of the GPS competition, the importance of hard work and a never give up attitude. Well done boys.



# Carnival 1 - SHORE SCHOOL

The AAGPS Swimming season commenced last Friday night at Shore's new Olympic pool, and for some of the boys, it was the first of many GPS carnivals. The senior boys acted as great role models and leaders by introducing the new and younger boys to the culture of High Spirit and GPS Swimming with comraderie. The Junior and Intermediate Division performed very successfully by earning an impressive 22 placings and show great promise for future carnivals and seasons. Congratulations to all who swam and coming out to Shore to represent the Brown and Blue.

Age	Event	Placing	Name
12	50m Freestyle	1	Ryan Chai
14	50m Freestyle	1	Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
12	50m Breastroke	1	Ryan Chai
17	50m Breastroke	1	Jaden Yi
15	4x50m Medley Relay	1	Jason Yu, John Hong, David Kim, Jinu Shin
12	50m Backstroke	1	Ryan Chai
14	50m Backstroke	1	Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
16	50m Backstroke	1	Brian Cho
12	50m Butterfly	1	Ryan Chai
14	50m Butterfly	1	Jiazi (Matthew) Chen

#### Carnival 2 – SHORE SCHOOL

The second swimming carnival of the 2022 AAGPS swimming season took place last Friday evening at the Shore school. This second meet showed the boys building on their performances with particularly strong performances from the Junior and Intermediate Divisions continuing their strong momentum from the first competition. The meet was highlighted by four consecutive wins in the championship 50m butterfly, reflecting strong performances and efforts from the junior boys. Jiazi Chen also swum brilliantly winning in the 50m butterfly, backstroke and freestyle and taking second in the 50m breaststroke in the 14s age group. Congratulations to all boys who competed.

Age	Event	Place	Name
12	50m Freestyle division	1	Ryan Chai
15	50m Freestyle division	1	John Hong
14	50m Freestyle	1	Jiazi Chen
12	50m Breaststroke	1	Jan Kester
12	50m Backstroke	1	Ryan Chai
14	50m Backstroke	1	Jiazi chen
12	50m Butterfly	1	Jan Kester
13	50m Butterfly	1	Mark Yan
14	50m Butterfly	1	Jiazi Chen
15	50m Butterfly	1	Jinu Shin

#### Carnival 3 - SOPAC

For the third GPS Swimming Carnival at SOPAC, the boys followed through their success from the last two carnivals at SHORE and once again performed very impressively. Now in the third week of racing, the swimmers have become accustomed to the GPS atmosphere by warming up and marshalling early. It was wonderful to see the senior swimmers being great role models by not only lending out their support to their relay teammates, but also to the rest of the junior swimmers. Results wise, the Junior and Intermediate Division are now placed 4<sup>th</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> respectively – an amazing testament of their hard work and determination. Congratulations to all who swam and I hope are motivated for the next carnival in 2 weeks.

Age	Event	Placing	Name
17	50m Freestyle Division	1	Edwin Cho
14	50m Freestyle Championship	1	Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
12	50m Breastroke	1	Kester Jan
15	50m Breastroke	1	Jinu Shin
17	50m Breatsroke	1	Jaden Yi
18	50m Breastroke	1	Adam Davies
12	50m Backstroke	1	Kester Jan
14	50m Backstroke	1	Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
15	50m Backstroke	1	David Kim
12	50m Butterfly	1	Kester Jan
14	50m Butterfly	1	Jiazi (Matthew) Chen
15	50m Butterfly	1	Jinu Shin





### Carnival 4 - SOPAC

The fourth swimming carnival of the 2022 AAGPS swimming season began two weeks ago, on Friday evening at Sydney Olympic Park Aquatic Centre. This was the second GPS competition at SOPAC and the boys began strongly, with a collective five first places in the 50 and 100 metres freestyle events which were the first individual events of the meet. The boy's strong performance was followed up by strong performances in the 50m breaststroke and backstroke. This was then succeeded by a win in the 12 years 50m butterfly. A successful round of relays then capped off the end of the meet, with the boys left tired but happy with their performances.

Age	Event	Place	Name
14	100m freestyle	1	Jiazi Chen
15	100m freestyle	1	Jinu Shin
12	50m freestyle	1	Jan Kester
14	50m freestyle	1	Jiazi Chen
15	50m freestyle	1	Jinu Shin
12	50m butterfly	1	Jan Kester

## Carnival 5 - SOPAC

The fifth and final swimming carnival of the 2022 AAGPS swimming season was held in front of a huge HIGH and GPS support base. The atmosphere was electric with a lot of pressure for swimmers to go push through the pain barrier and quality for the GPS team to compete at CIS and hopefully NSW All schools. Our no 1 placings included:

Age	Event	Place	Name
14	50 m freestyle	1	Jiazi Chen
12	50 m backstroke	1	Ryan Chai
14	50 m back stroke	1	Jazi Chen
12	50 m Butterfly	1	Kester Jan
14	50 m butterfly	1	Chiazi Chen

#### The following 10 boys gained selection in the GPS team:

12 years - Kester Jan and Ryan Chai

13 years - Mark Yan 14 years - Jiazi Chen

15 years- Jinu Shin and David Kim

16 years - Ross Zhou

17 years - Jaden Yi and Jaden Luu

18 years - Adam Davies



#### The following four boys gained selection to complete in the CIS team at NSW All Schools:

Ryan Chai 2nd in 12yo 50 back Jiazi Chen 3rd in 14yo 100 free and 5th 50 free Kester Jan 3rd in 12yo 50 breast Adam Davies 5th in both 17yo 50 breast & 100 breast

Congratulations to all swimmers

P Loizou (MIC Swimming)
Jason Yan and Adam Davies (GPS swimming Co Captains)